

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE)

1033 Old Blyn Highway)

Sequim, WA 98382)

PLAINTIFF,)

v.)

ALEX M. AZAR, et al.,)

DEFENDANTS.)

Civ. No. 1:19-cv-02665-JEB

**MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK 3

 A. Self-Governance under Title V of the ISDEAA 3

 B. The IHCIA section 813 6

 C. The ISDEAA section 105(l) mandatory leasing authority 8

 D. *Maniilaq I* and *II* 9

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

 A. Summary Judgment 15

 B. Review of Agency Action Under the ISDEAA 16

 C. Statutory Interpretation Under the ISDEAA 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The ISDEAA requires IHS to pay full lease costs for that portion of the Health Center used to carry out the Tribe’s ISDEAA agreements, not just the portion IHS designated “supportable space” under an inapplicable agency manual 20

 II. The IHS failed to justify its rejection of the Tribe’s final offer lease proposal according to the statutory criteria 23

 A. Section 105(l) lease funding is mandated by law to support programs and services provided *under the ISDEAA*, which are not limited to “IHS Programs” as determined by the IHS 24

 B. Section 105(l) lease funding is governed by the section 105(l) implementing regulations, and is not limited by separate program funding amounts or restrictions 29

 C. Section 813(c)(2) does not support the IHS’s denial of the Tribe’s section 105(l) lease proposal 31

D. In the absence of any applicable statutory rejection criterion, the IHS was required to approve the Tribe’s final offer, and mandamus and injunctive relief is appropriate to compel the Secretary to award the final offer.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Arrington v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Cook Inlet Tribal Council v. Mandregan</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018), order vacated in part on reconsideration, No. 14-cv-1835 (EGS), 2019 WL 3816573 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2019).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Fort McDermitt Paiute and Shoshone Tribe v. Azar, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 17-837 (TJK), 2019 WL 4711401 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2019).....	33
<i>Hendricks v. Geithner</i> , 568 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
* <i>Maniilaq Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maniilaq Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C. 2014).....	4, 9, 10, 23, 24, 28
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	17
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Sec’y</i> , 325 F. 3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	17
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of the Fort Hall Reservation v. Shalala</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1306 (D. Or. 1997).....	16
<i>Theodus v. McLaughlin</i> , 852 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation v. United States</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009).....	25, 26

Statutes

Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.*..... 6

 25 U.S.C. § 1680c(a)..... 6

 25 U.S.C. § 1680c(b) 6

* 25 U.S.C. § 1680c(c)..... *passim*

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5301 *et seq.*

 25 U.S.C. § 5302(b) 4

 25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1)..... 3, 27

 25 U.S.C. § 5321(d) 8

 25 U.S.C. § 5324(f)..... 8

 25 U.S.C. § 5324(k) 8

* 25 U.S.C. § 5324(l)..... *passim*

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1)..... 4

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(k) 8

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(l)..... 10

 25 U.S.C. § 5331(a) 3, 20, 33

Title V of the ISDEAA, 25 U.S.C. § 5381, *et seq.* 4

 25 U.S.C. § 5384..... 4

 25 U.S.C. § 5385..... 4

 25 U.S.C. § 5385(b) 4, 6

 25 U.S.C. § 5385(d) 28

 25 U.S.C. § 5387(b) 2, 5, 20

* 25 U.S.C. § 5387(c) *passim*

 25 U.S.C. § 5387(d) 3, 5, 18, 32

 25 U.S.C. § 5391(a) 3, 20, 33

25 U.S.C. § 5392(f)..... 17, 24

25 U.S.C. § 5396(a) 8

42 U.S.C. § 251(b) 6

42 U.S.C. § 253..... 6

Affordable Care Act, P.L. 111-148, March 23, 2010 (124 Stat. 119) 7

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6..... 29

Indian Health Care Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. 100-713,
November 23, 1988 (102 Stat. 4784)..... 6

Other Authorities

Indian Health Service, Office of Environmental Health and Engineering,
Technical Handbook, Vol. VI, Part 77, Chapter 77-1 3, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 15

Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 900, Subpart H, §§ 900.69-900.74..... 8, 10, 21, 30

 25 C.F.R. § 900.69 21, 23

 25 C.F.R. § 900.70 8, 9, 10, 19, 21, 23

 25 C.F.R. § 900.74 9

25 C.F.R. Part 900, Subpart M..... 8

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 100–274 (1987), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 2619 16
